## **ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED**

(A Govt. of ODISHA Undertaking)

Registered Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar – 751022



# Notice Inviting Tender(NIT)

Ref. No.: e-TENDER NOTICE NO-CPC-ICB-24/2015-16, Dated-04.08.2015

For and on behalf of the Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited, the undersigned invites International Competitive Bidding under single stage two-part bidding system in e- tendering mode only from reputed manufacturers/authorized channel partner for design, manufacture, type testing, inspection, loading at factory, transportation to & unloading at site / stores including guaranteed obligation for supply of lightweight aluminum, modular type emergency restoration system (ERS) suitable for 400kv transmission line network & imparting training (on installation, testing of supplied equipment & test commissioning of a complete ERS tower) with an estimated cost of ₹130 Million or USD 2.17 Million (approx.) conforming to the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document.

The interested eligible bidders would be required to enroll themselves on the tender portal www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL. Complete set of bidding documents are available at <u>www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL</u> from **04.08.2015** at 10.00 A.M (ISD) to **22.09.2015** at 12.30 P.M. (ISD). Interested bidders may visit OPTCL's official web site <u>http://www.optcl.co.in/www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL</u> for detail specification.

The authority reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the offers without assigning any reason thereof.

#### SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER [C.P.C.]

N.B:- Bidders are requested to regularly visit Official website of OPTCL/ Tender Portal only for amendment /errata /corrigendum (if any) and any other information regarding these tenders, as the same shall be published only on the OPTCL website and Tender Portal (http://www.optcl.co.in and www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL).

## **CONTENTS OF TENDER**

<u>SI. No.</u>	Particulars	
1.	Tender Notification :	
	Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)	
2.	Bid Documents (Free View):	
	VOLUME-I :	
	Section-I : e-NIT.	
	Section-II : Instruction to Bidder (ITB).	
	Section-III : GCC-SUPPLY & SERVICES.	
	Section-IV : ANNEXURES AND FORMATS.	
	VOLUME-II :	
	Section-I : SCOPE OF WORK, TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS.	
	Bid Forms (In XLS Formats):	
3.	(AVAILABLE IN THE TENDER PORTAL)	
	Section-I : TECHNO-COMMERCIAL SCHEDULES.	
	Section -II : PRICE SCHEDULES.	



## ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

#### (A Govt. of ODISHA Undertaking)

Registered Office: Janpath, Bhubaneswar – 751022

### SECTION- I e- NOTICE INVITING TENDER (e-NIT)

#### (INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING)

Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited, Janpath, Bhubaneswar, invites bids (in e- tendering mode only) under single stage two-bid system from International Competitive Bidding from reputed manufacturers/authorized channel partner for DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, TYPE TESTING, INSPECTION, LOADING AT FACTORY, TRANSPORTATION TO & UNLOADING AT SITE / STORES INCLUDING GUARANTEED OBLIGATION FOR SUPPLY OF LIGHT WEIHT ALUMINIUM, MODULAR TYPE EMERGENCY RESTORATION SYSTEM (ERS) SUITABLE FOR 400KV TRANSMISSION LINE NETWORK & IMPARTING TRAINING (ON INSTALLATION, TESTING OF SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT & TEST COMMISSIONING OF A COMPLETE ERS TOWER) with an estimated cost of ₹ 130 Million or USD 2.17 Million (approx.) conforming to the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document as per the following details.

The bidders can view/download the tender documents on official website of OPTCL "www.optcl.co.in" / tender portal of OPTCL "www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL", free of cost.

- The intending bidder(s) shall have to pay the non-refundable tender cost (inclusive of VAT @ 5%) for the concerned package (as mentioned in the following TABLE-A), in the form of Demand Draft, drawn in favour of "D.D.O Head qrs, OPTC Ltd", Payable at Bhubaneswar.
- 2. The intending bidder(s) shall have to submit the non-refundable tender processing fee (inclusive of Service Tax) for the package (as mentioned in the following TABLE-A) in the form of Demand draft, drawn in favour of K.S.E.D.C.Ltd, Payable at Bengaluru or through e-payment mode payable directly to K.S.E.D.C.Ltd, Bengaluru.
- 3. The above (1 & 2) demand drafts are to be submitted along with the EMD on or before the last date & time of submission of documents mentioned for the e-tender.
- 4. The bidder(s) shall have to submit the Bid Security (EMD) in shape of Demand Draft , drawn in favour of the OPTCL, Bhubaneswar or by way of irrevocable Bank

Guarantee (as per the prescribed format enclosed at ANNEXURE-I) for an amount as mentioned in the following TABLE-A for the concerned package. EMD BG has to be submitted in original to Sr. General Manager, CPC, OPTCL before the last date & time of submission of tender.

- 5. The bidders shall scan the Demand Draft / Bank Guarantee, towards EMD and Tender Cost against each package and upload the same in the prescribed form in .gif or .jpg format in addition to sending the original as stated above to Sr. General Manager, CPC, OPTCL.
- 6. The prospective bidders are advised to register their user ID, Password, company ID with website www.tenderwizard.com/OPTCL by clicking on hyper link "Register Me".
- 7. Any clarifications regarding the scope of work and technical features of the project can be had from the undersigned during office hours.

## TABLE-A

## TENDER DATA SHEET

SL. NO.	DESCRIPTION	SCHEDULE
1.	Bid Documents No	Sr.G.MCPC-ICB-ERS-24/2015-16
2	Scope of Supply	Design, manufacture, type testing, inspection, loading at factory, transportation to & unloading at site / stores including guaranteed obligation for supply of lightweight aluminum, modular type emergency restoration system (ERS) suitable for 400kv transmission line network & imparting training (on installation, testing of supplied equipment & test commissioning of a complete ERS tower)
3	Completion period including delivery at OPTCL store	Six Months from the ISSUE OF Purchase Order.
4	Estimated cost of the Tender	Rs130 Million or USD 2.17 Million (approx.)
5.	Cost of Tender Document	Rs 10,500/- (Rupees Ten thousand five hundred) only or USD 170.
6	Bid security in INR	Rs1300000 or USD 22000

7	Tender processing fee	Rs 5,700(Rupees Five thousand seven hundred) only.(USD 90 for overseas bidders) ( To be paid in shape of DD, in favour of K.S.E.D.C.Ltd, Bangalore)or through electronic transfer
8	Free view of tender document	04.08.2015 10.00AM onwards
9	On line request for bid	From Dt 04.08.2015 /10.01AM
	document	Up to Dt 22.09.2015/12.30 PM
10	Last date and time of submission of bid along with hardcopies of documents required to be submitted as per the tender document.	Up to Dt 23.09.2015/ 01.00 PM
11	Pre bid conference	ON Dt 20.08.2015/ 11.00 AM
12	Opening of Techno- commercial bid (Part-I)	ON Dt 25.09.2015 at 15.00PM

# SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER (CPC)

# OPTCL,

email-sgm.cpc@optcl.co.in